MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Second Legislature

1925

from sixty days after said policies were written to July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, amounting to seven hundred and sixty-one dollars and eleven cents, a total of eleven thousand eight hundred and sixty-two dollars and fifty-seven cents, of which ten thousand one hundred and eighty-two dollars and fifty-seven cents be repaid by the directors of the State Pier to the treasurer of State, said last named amount to be repaid in such amounts and at such stated periods as the directors of the port of Portland and the governor and council may agree upon; provided, that the amount so repaid shall all be returned to the state treasury by July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight.

Approved April 10, 1925.

Chapter 107.

Resolve, to Pay Certain Deficiencies.

To pay deficiencies. Resolved: That the sum of sixteen thousand one hundred and ninety-eight dollars and ninety cents be appropriated to pay such deficiencies as are shown by the lists presented by the state auditor to the legislature on February sixteenth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, as amended and allowed by the committee on claims.

Approved April 10, 1925.

Chapter 108.

Resolve, in Favor of the Reformatory for Women for Maintenance and Other Purposes.

Reformatory for women, maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of eighteen thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, and eighteen thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred twenty-seven, for personal services, namely, salaries and wages of all officers and employees, except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment of the state reformatory for women;

The sum of twenty-five thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, and the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, for maintenance, including food supplies, clothing, replacements and for general expenses of the state reformatory for women;

CHAP. 109

The sum of fifteen thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred twentysix, and fifteen thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twentyseven, for repairs and equipment of the state reformatory for women.

Approved April 10, 1925.

Chapter 109.

Resolve, in Favor of the State Reformatory for Men for the Erection of a Building.

Reformatory for men, for building. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the state reformatory for men for the year nineteen hundred and twenty-five, for the erection of a building to be used for the housing of inmates, the sum of six thousand four hundred and thirty dollars and ninety-three cents.

Approved April 11, 1925.

Chapter 110.

Resolve, for the Purchase of One Hundred and Fifty Copies of the History of the Town of Lee.

History of town of Lee, to purchase copies of. Resolved: That the state librarian be authorized to purchase one hundred and fifty copies of the history of the town of Lee, by Vinal A. Houghton, at a price not exceeding three dollars per copy; and that there be appropriated for this purpose the sum of four hundred and fifty dollars.

Approved April 11, 1925.

Chapter 111.

Resolve, Providing for the Purchase of Selections from the Autobiography of Elizabeth Oakes Smith edited by Mary Alice Wyman.

Autobiography of Elizabeth Oakes Smith, to purchase copies of. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of four hundred and fifty dollars for the purchase of one hundred and fifty copies of selections from the autobiography of Elizabeth Oakes Smith edited by Mary Alice Wyman and published by the Lewiston Journal Company, Lewiston, Maine, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, at a cost of three dollars per copy, the same to be distributed to public libraries in the state and other depositories of books at the discretion of the state librarian.

Approved April 11, 1925.